

No. 13-56152

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**WILLIAM ROUSER,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**THEO WHITE, ET AL,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
2:11-cv-09123-RGK-JEM

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Noel J. Francisco  
James M. Burnham\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
Sarah A. Hunger  
Kelsey A. Israel-Trummel  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-2113  
Telephone: (202) 879-3939  
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

**\*APPOINTED THROUGH THE PRO BONO PROGRAM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
A. Defendants’ Violation Of The Parties’ 1997 Settlement Agreement And Subsequent Reopening Of Mr. Rouser’s Litigation .....	10
B. Mr. Rouser Enters Into A Settlement Agreement With Defendants Cate And Cash.....	14
C. The District Court Holds That Defendants Violated The Consent Decree.....	16
D. The District Court Vacates The Consent Decree And Enters Final Judgment In Favor of Defendants.....	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT DEFENDANTS SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIED WITH THE CONSENT DECREE .....	25
A. The District Court Failed to Apply the Substantial Compliance Standard as Required Under Controlling Precedent .....	26
B. Defendants Failed to Demonstrate Substantial Compliance with the Decree .....	32
1. Defendants’ Motion Lacked any Argument or Explanation Supporting its Position that it Fully Complied with the Terms of the Decree.....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. Defendants' Evidence Failed to Demonstrate Substantial Compliance .....	34
3. The Wilcox Declaration Fails To Address Nearly Half of the Terms in the Decree .....	35
4. Defendants Rely on Outdated and Insufficient Documents .....	38
C. The District Court Disregarded Record Evidence Showing Defendants' Noncompliance with the Settlement Decree.....	40
1. Mr. Rouser's Sworn Opposition Brief Highlighted Numerous Instances of Defendants' Noncompliance.....	40
2. Mr. Rouser's Additional Documentation Further Confirmed Defendants' Noncompliance .....	43
3. Defendants' Record of Noncompliance Directly Contradicts their Position of Full Compliance.....	44
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REJECTING MR. ROUSER'S REQUEST FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING .....	45
CONCLUSION .....	51
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Angotti &amp; Reilly v. Alexander Grp.</i> , 2011 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 8917 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2011) .....	28
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 124 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1997), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 124 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	48
<i>Berwanger v. Cottey</i> , 178 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	50
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Ala. v. Unity Outpatient Surgery Ctr., Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Cagle v. Hutto</i> , 177 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	49
<i>Cleveland Firefighters for Fair Hiring Practices v. City of Cleveland</i> , 669 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	31, 32
<i>Cody v. Hillard</i> , 139 F.3d 1197 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>Connell v. Higgins</i> , 170 Cal. 541 (Cal. 1915) .....	28, 30
<i>Gilmore v. California</i> , 220 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graves v. Arpaio</i> , 623 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Guajardo v. Tex. Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 363 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	49
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 228 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jeff D. v. Otter</i> , 643 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Meltzer</i> , 134 F.3d 1393 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	41
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	41
<i>Joseph A. v. N.M. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 69 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	29, 43
<i>Laaman v. Warden</i> , 238 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	50
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	45, 47
<i>Murray’s Iron Works, Inc. v. Boyce</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 1279 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	28
<i>Nebmer v. VA</i> , 494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Posner v. Grunwald-Marx, Inc.</i> , 56 Cal. 2d 169 (Cal. 1961) .....	28, 43
<i>Rabin v. Cohen</i> , 570 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	4
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....	26
<i>Silva v. Di Vittorio</i> , 658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>Smith v. Sumner</i> , 994 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stasher v. Harger-Haldeman</i> , 58 Cal. 2d 23 (Cal. 1962) .....	28
<i>Stewart v. Cate</i> , 734 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Thomas v. Ponder</i> , 611 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	40
<i>Traxler v. Multnomah Cnty.</i> , 596 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>United States v. FMC Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>United States v. Withers</i> , 638 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 5
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3626 .....	26, 27, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4 .....	4, 5
WITKIN, SUMMARY OF CONTRACTS § 818 (10th ed. 2012) .....	28
